cease and determine except that such corporation, as such, shall have power to sell, convey and dispose of its property, and wind up its business affairs.

SEC. 11. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved Feb. 3, 1905.

## .CHAPTER 5.

An act to provide for the printing and binding of additional copies of the Revised Laws, prepared by the revision commission, and to appropriate money therefor. Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minne-

sota:

SECTION I. The commission to revise, codify and annotate the public statutes of this state, appointed by virtue of chapter 241 of the General Laws of 1901, is hereby directed to have printed and bound in manilla covers three hundred (300) extra copies of the statutes revised and codified by it, without the index, and two hundred (200) copies of the same interleafed in buckram, and to deliver the same to the secretary of state to be distributed as directed by the justices of the supreme court in the manner already provided in section one (1) of said chapter 241 of the General Laws of 1901.

SEC. 2. There is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the treasury not otherwise appropriated the sum of nine hundred (\$900) dollars, or so much thereof as may be necessary, to carry out the direction contained in said section one (I) for the printing of said additional copies.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved Feb. 3, 1905.

## CHAPTER 6.

An act to amend section 1 of chapter 3 of the General Laws of 1903, relating to the terms of District Court in the First Judicial District.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION I. That section I of chapter 3 of the General Laws of 1903 be and hereby are amended so as to read as follows:

H. F. No.110

Revised code.

Extra copies.

Appropriation.

H. F. No. 19.

Terms of court. In 1st district. Section 4912. The general terms of the district court of the First judicial district of this state shall be held at the times following:

Goodhue Co.

Dakota Co.

Washington Co.

Pine Co.

Chisago Co.

Kanabec Co.

Writs. etc., returnable. In the County of Goodhue, on the second Wednesday in March, and the third Tuesday in October, in each year. In the County of Dakota, on the first Tuesday in June,

and the first Tuesday in December, in each year. In the County of Washington, on the first Tuesday in

May, and the third Tuesday in November, in each year. In the County of Pine, on the second Tuesday in April,

and the third Tuesday in September, in each year.

In the County of Chisago, on the first Wednesday in October, in each year.

In the County of Kanabec, on the third Tuesday in March, in each year.

SEC. 2. All writs, processes, recognizances, bonds, orders, continuances and proceedings, issued, made or returnable to the general term of said district court in and for the same counties respectively as fixed by law prior to the taking effect of this act, shall be deemed and construed as, and the same hereby are made and returnable to the proper term of said court in the county respectively as prescribed in this act.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved Feb. 7, 1905.

## H. F. No. 111.

Court house sites.

## CHAPTER 7.

An act to provide for obtaining title to land by the several counties of the state, to be used as a site for a court house, or other public building.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION I. Whenever the board of county commissioners of any county in this state at any regular or extra meeting shall adopt and enter in the minutes of its proceedings a resolution declaring that it is necessary to acquire for the use of said county any land, describing it, to be used as a site for a court house or other public building or for the purpose of enlarging the site of any such building already owned by said county, and said board of county commissioners is unable to purchase said

Resolution by commissioners.